

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL REGAN, Administrator, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, and U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondents.

Case No. 20-5174

PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS

Jennifer Cassel
Earthjustice
311 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60601
(773) 332-6785
jcassel@earthjustice.org

Charles McPhedran
Earthjustice
1617 JFK Blvd., Suite 1130
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 717-4521
cmcphedran@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Environmental Petitioners
Local Environmental Action Demanded
Agency, Inc., Sierra Club, and
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc.*

Dated: November 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
<i>I. EPA FAILED TO DISCHARGE ITS DUTY UNDER RCRA TO ISSUE GUIDELINES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN STATE COAL ASH PROGRAMS.....</i>	2
<i>II. EPA’S APPROVAL OF OKLAHOMA’S COAL ASH PROGRAM WITHOUT FIRST PUBLISHING MINIMUM GUIDELINES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION VIOLATES RCRA AND THE APA.</i>	7
<i>III. EPA ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING OKLAHOMA’S COAL ASH PROGRAM.....</i>	8
A. RCRA cabins EPA’s discretion.	8
B. By Depriving the Public of Opportunities to Participate in Many Coal Ash Permitting Proceedings, EPA Abused its Discretion.....	10
<i>IV. BECAUSE “PERMITS FOR LIFE” ALLOW OBSOLETE PERMITS TO CONTINUE IN EFFECT INDEFINITELY, EPA’S APPROVAL OF OKLAHOMA’S COAL ASH PROGRAM WAS ARBITRARY AND UNLAWFUL.</i>	14
<i>V. EPA FAILED TO RESPOND TO SIGNIFICANT COMMENTS IN VIOLATION OF THE APA.</i>	17
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Voices v. McCarthy</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013)	5
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. EPA</i> , 596 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1979)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	19
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	19
<i>Getty v. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Arkansas v. Gresham</i> , 141 S. Ct. 890 (2020)	18, 20
<i>Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9, 10
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Browner</i> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	7
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 992 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	4

<i>U.S. Brewers Ass’n, Inc., v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	5
<i>United States v. Doost</i> , No. 19-3079, 2021 WL 2799964 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2021)	10
<i>Vt. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. v. United States</i> , 684 F.3d 149 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc., v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1314(i)(2)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)	1, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 6974(b)(1)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 16
Pub. L. No. 114-322, 130 Stat. 1628 (2016).....	6
Federal Register Notices	
75 Fed. Reg. 35,128 (June 21, 2010).....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015)	6
83 Fed. Reg. 30,356 (June 28, 2018)	17
